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Notice to Competitors 

N°12 

 

To:  All Challengers in the 36th America’s Cup 

Cc: Emirates Team New Zealand  

Subject: Prada Cup Wind Limits and Schedule 

Date: 6th February 2020 

 

 

Dear Challengers, 

 

 

This Notice is issued to announce the wind limits and schedule of the Prada Cup as detailed 

in the attached two documents and which have been approved by the RNZYS. 

 

These elements will be incorporated in the Prada Cup Conditions to be finalized by COR by 

30th of June 2020 pursuant to Article 18.2 of the Protocol. 

 

Articles 3.2 and 3.3 of the Protocol will be amended by COR/D accordingly. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

 

 

Matteo Plazzi 
On Behalf of COR 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 1 OF 2 – COR NOTICE Nbr 12 

 

Wind Limit Clause for the Prada Cup Conditions 

Unless the Regatta Director considers conditions too rough, the warning signal for racing 

shall only be made when the approximate average TWS is within the range specified 

below for the whole period between 9 mins and 4 mins before the start. The TWS shall 

be measured as a rolling average of one hertz samples over 30 seconds at 

approximately 5.5 meters above the water on the race committee signal boat This TWS 

shall be corrected to represent the TWS relative to the water, based on the forecasted 

tidal currents in the area where the race committee signal boat is located, using a 

procedure and tidal current forecast published by the Regatta Director on or before 1 

December 2020.  

The applicable range shall be as follows:    

(a)  during the Round Robins and Repechage stages - between 6.5 and 21 knots; 

(b) during the Final – between 6.5 and 23 knots.  

 



ATTACHMENT 2 OF 2 - COR NOTICE Nbr 12 

PRADA CUP 2021 Schedule 

ELIGIBILITY and MEASUREMENT 

 Wednesday 13 January Challengers Declaration of Yacht Configuration 

during Prada Cup Round Robins 1 and 2 

Wednesday 20 January Challengers Declaration of Yacht Configuration 

 during Prada Cup Round Robins 3 and 4 

Wednesday 27 January Challengers Declaration of Yacht Configuration 

during Prada Cup Repechage 

Monday 8 February Challegers Declaration of Yacht Configuration 

during Prada Cup Final 

RACING 

Dates  (all 2021) Races 

Friday 15 January Round Robin 1, Race # 1 

Round Robin 1, Race # 2 

Saturday 16 January Round Robin 1, Race # 3 

Round Robin 2, Race # 1 

Sunday 17 January Round Robin 2, Race # 2 

Round Robin 2, Race # 3 

Friday 22 January Round Robin 3, Race # 1 

Round Robin 3, Race # 2 

Saturday 23 January Round Robin 3, Race # 3 

Round Robin 4, Race # 1 

Sunday 24 January Round Robin 4, Race # 2 

Round Robin 4, Race # 3 

Friday 29 January Repechage, Race # 1 

Repechage, Race # 2 

Saturday 30 January Repechage, Race # 3 

Repechage, Race # 4 

Sunday 31 January Repechage, Race # 5 

Repechage, Race # 6 

Tuesday 2 February Repechage, Race # 7 



Saturday 13 February Prada Cup final, Race # 1   

   Prada Cup final, Race # 2      

 

Sunday 14 February Prada Cup final, Race # 3   

   Prada Cup final, Race # 4      

 

Wednesday 17 February  Prada Cup final, Race # 5   

   Prada Cup final, Race # 6      

 

Friday 19 February Prada Cup final, Race # 7   

   Prada Cup final, Race # 8      

 

Saturday 20 February Prada Cup final, Race # 9   

   Prada Cup final, Race # 10      

 

Sunday 21 February Prada Cup final, Race # 11      

   Prada Cup final, Race # 12      

    

Monday 22 February Prada Cup final, Race # 13     

 

 

 

 

RESERVE DAYS 

 

Monday 18 January 

 

Tuesday 19 January 

 

Monday 25 January 

 

Tuesday 26 January 

 

Wednesday 3 February 

 

Thursday 4 February 

 

Tuesday 16 February 

 

Thursday 18 February 

 

Tuesday 23 February 

 

Wednesday 24 February 

 

 

Details of the Times for Warning Signal of all the Races and of the Reserve Days will be included 

in the Prada Cup Conditions 

 

 
 

 


